20% above the average of the closing market prices of the Shares for the five

(5) consecutive Market Days on which the Shares were traded on the

SGX-ST immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date), the maximum

amount of funds required for the purchase or acquisition of the 11,341,300

Shares is approximately S$5,852,000 (excluding brokerage, commission,

applicable goods and services tax and other related expenses).

13

Illustrative Financial Effects

For illustrative purposes only, based on the above assumptions and the

assumption that the purchase of Shares was financed by the internal resources

within the Group and/or external borrowings, the financial effects of the purchase

or acquisition of Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buy-Back Mandate

on the audited accounts of the Company and the Group as at 31 December 2022,

as if the Share Buy-Back Mandate had been effective on 1 January 2022 are

presented below:

Scenario 1:

On-Market Share Buy-Back of up to the maximum of 10% out of profits and/or

capital and the Shares so purchased are cancelled:

Group Company

As at 31 December 2022

Before

Share

Buy-Back

After

Share

Buy-Back

Before

Share

Buy-Back

After

Share

Buy-Back

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 41,846 36,725 41,846 36,725

Retained Earnings and

other Reserves 63,485 63,485 34,502 34,502

Treasury Shares (591) (591) (591) (591)

Shareholders’ Equity 104,740 99,619 75,757 70,636

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) 104,740 99,619 75,757 70,636

Current Assets 57,759 52,638 44,588 39,467

Current Liabilities 7,661 7,661 21,004 21,004

Total Borrowings 8,270 8,270 8,270 8,270

Cash and Cash Equivalents 38,051 32,930 21,259 16,138

Profit/(Loss) Attributable to

Shareholders 3,651 3,651 (1,989) (1,989)

Number of Shares (’000) 114,889 103,548 114,889 103,548

Treasury Shares (’000) 1,476 1,476 1,476 1,476

Number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings) (’000) 113,413 102,072 113,413 102,072

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(1) 92.35 97.60 66.80 69.20

Gearing Ratio (times)(2) 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.12

Current Ratio (times)(3) 7.54 6.87 2.12 1.88

Earnings/(Loss) per Share

(cents)(4) 3.22 3.58 (1.75) (1.95)

Notes:–

(1) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings).

(2) Gearing Ratio equals to total borrowings divided by total equity.

(3) Current Ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) Earnings/(Loss) per Share equals to profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of Shares.

14

Scenario 2:

Off-Market Share Buy-Back of up to the maximum of 10% out of profits and/or

capital and the Shares so purchased are cancelled:

Group Company

As at 31 December 2022

Before

Share

Buy-Back

After

Share

Buy-Back

Before

Share

Buy-Back

After

Share

Buy-Back

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 41,846 35,994 41,846 35,994

Retained Earnings and

other Reserves 63,485 63,485 34,502 34,502

Treasury Shares (591) (591) (591) (591)

Shareholders’ Equity 104,740 98,888 75,757 69,905

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) 104,740 98,888 75,757 69,905

Current Assets 57,759 51,907 44,588 38,736

Current Liabilities 7,661 7,661 21,004 21,004

Total Borrowings 8,270 8,270 8,270 8,270

Cash and Cash Equivalents 38,051 32,199 21,259 15,407

Profit/(Loss) Attributable to

Shareholders 3,651 3,651 (1,989) (1,989)

Number of Shares (’000) 114,889 103,548 114,889 103,548

Treasury Shares (’000) 1,476 1,476 1,476 1,476

Number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings) (’000) 113,413 102,072 113,413 102,072

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(1) 92.35 96.88 66.80 68.49

Gearing Ratio (times)(2) 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.12

Current Ratio (times)(3) 7.54 6.78 2.12 1.84

Earnings/(Loss) per Share

(cents)(4) 3.22 3.58 (1.75) (1.95)

Notes:–

(1) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings).

(2) Gearing Ratio equals to total borrowings divided by total equity.

(3) Current Ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) Earnings/(Loss) per Share equals to profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of Shares.

15

Scenario 3:

On-Market Share Buy-Back of up to the maximum of 10% out of profits and/or

capital and the Shares so purchased are held as treasury shares:

Group Company

As at 31 December 2022

Before

Share

Buy-Back

After

Share

Buy-Back

Before

Share

Buy-Back

After

Share

Buy-Back

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 41,846 41,846 41,846 41,846

Retained Earnings and

other Reserves 63,485 63,485 34,502 34,502

Treasury Shares (591) (5,712) (591) (5,712)

Shareholders’ Equity 104,740 99,619 75,757 70,636

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) 104,740 99,619 75,757 70,636

Current Assets 57,759 52,638 44,588 39,467

Current Liabilities 7,661 7,661 21,004 21,004

Total Borrowings 8,270 8,270 8,270 8,270

Cash and Cash Equivalents 38,051 32,930 21,259 16,138

Profit/(Loss) Attributable to

Shareholders 3,651 3,651 (1,989) (1,989)

Number of Shares (’000) 114,889 114,889 114,889 14,889

Treasury Shares (’000) 1,476 12,817 1,476 12,817

Number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings) (’000) 113,413 102,072 113,413 102,072

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(1) 92.35 97.60 66.80 69.20

Gearing Ratio (times)(2) 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.12

Current Ratio (times)(3) 7.54 6.87 2.12 1.88

Earnings/(Loss) per Share

(cents)(4) 3.22 3.58 (1.75) (1.95)

Notes:–

(1) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings).

(2) Gearing Ratio equals to total borrowings divided by total equity.

(3) Current Ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) Earnings/(Loss) per Share equals to profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of Shares.

16

Scenario 4:

Off-market Share Buy-Back of up to the maximum of 10% out of profits and/or

capital and the Shares so purchased are held as treasury shares:

Group Company

As at 31 December 2022

Before

Share

Buy-Back

After

Share

Buy-Back

Before

Share

Buy-Back

After

Share

Buy-Back

S$’000 S$’000 S$’000 S$’000

Share Capital 41,846 41,846 41,846 41,846

Retained Earnings and

other Reserves 63,485 63,485 34,502 34,502

Treasury Shares (591) (6,443) (591) (6,443)

Shareholders’ Equity 104,740 98,888 75,757 69,905

Net Tangible Assets (NTA) 104,740 98,888 75,757 69,905

Current Assets 57,759 51,907 44,588 38,736

Current Liabilities 7,661 7,661 21,004 21,004

Total Borrowings 8,270 8,270 8,270 8,270

Cash and Cash Equivalents 38,051 32,199 21,259 15,407

Profit/(Loss) Attributable to

Shareholders 3,651 3,651 (1,989) (1,989)

Number of Shares (’000) 114,889 114,889 114,889 114,889

Treasury Shares (’000) 1,476 12,817 1,476 12,817

Number of Shares (excluding

treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings) (’000) 113,413 102,072 113,413 102,072

Financial Ratios

NTA per Share (cents)(1) 92.35 96.88 66.80 68.49

Gearing Ratio (times)(2) 0.08 0.08 0.11 0.12

Current Ratio (times)(3) 7.54 6.78 2.12 1.84

Earnings/(loss) per Share

(cents)(4) 3.22 3.58 (1.75) (1.95)

Notes:–

(1) NTA per Share equals to NTA divided by the number of Shares (excluding treasury shares and

subsidiary holdings).

(2) Gearing Ratio equals to total borrowings divided by total equity.

(3) Current Ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(4) Earnings/(Loss) per Share equals to profit/(loss) attributable to Shareholders divided by the

weighted average number of Shares.

[…]

If the Company decides to cease the Share Buy-Backs before the

expiration of the Relevant Period and before it has purchased in full such

number of Shares authorised by the Shareholders pursuant to the Share

Buy-Back Mandate, the Company will promptly inform the Shareholders of

such cessation. This will assist Shareholders to determine if they can buy

any more Shares without incurring an obligation under Rule 14.

22

3. DIRECTORS’ AND SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS’ INTERESTS AND OBLIGATIONS

TO MAKE TAKE-OVER OFFER

3.1 Directors’ and Substantial Shareholders’ Interests

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the shareholdings of the Directors and the

Substantial Shareholders in the Company before and after the purchase of Shares

(in the event the Company undertakes Share Buy-Backs under the Share

Buy-Back Mandate up to the maximum 10% and assuming that the purchased

Shares are cancelled and not held as treasury shares) pursuant to the Share

Buy-Back Mandate, based on the Register of Directors’ Shareholdings and the

Register of Substantial Shareholders, are as follows:

Before Share Buy-Back

(No. of Shares)
Before

Share

Buy-Back(1)

%

After Share

Buy-Back(2)

%

Direct

Interest

Deemed

Interest

Total

Interest

Directors

Tan Ah Lye 304,000 32,273,200 32,577,200 28.72 31.92

Tan Cheng Guan – – – – –

Tan Cheng Kwong – – – – –

Leong Wing Kong – – – – –

Lim Keng Hoe – – – – –

Rai Satish 10,000 – 10,000 0.01 0.01

Substantial

Shareholders

TAL Holdings Pte. Ltd. 32,273,200 – 32,273,200 28.46 31.62

Tan Ah Lye 304,000 32,273,200 32,577,200 28.72 31.92

United Hope Pte. Ltd. 30,950,000 – 30,950,000 27.29 30.32

Teo Yi-Dar 1,600 30,950,000 30,951,600 27.29 30.32

Notes:

(1) The above percentages are calculated based on the Company’s share capital comprising

114,888,980 Shares less 1,475,980 Shares held as treasury shares.

(2) As a percentage of the issued share capital of the Company comprising 102,071,700 Shares

(excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings) (assuming that the Company purchases the

maximum number of 11,341,300 Shares under the Share Buy-Back Mandate).

Shareholders should note that the figures in the above table are set out for

illustrative purposes only and calculated on the assumptions that (i) the

maximum amount of 10% of the Shares of the Company (excluding treasury